conditions, stipulations and modifications as may be prescribed, imposed or suggested while granting 
such approvals, and subject to the approval of the members for the resolution as set out at item no. 4 of the 
Notice, the consent and approval of the members of the company be and is hereby accorded for a sum not 
exceeding Rs. 20,13,35,520 (Rupees Twenty Crores Thirteen Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred 
and Twenty only) out of the Securities Premium Account of the Company, for the Financial year ended 
March 31, 2018, be capitalized and accordingly the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred 
to as “the Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee or authorised person(s) which

[...]

by the Company and the List of Beneficial Owners as received from the National Securities Depository 
Limited and Central Depository Services (India) Limited on such date (“Record Date”) as may be fixed in 
this regard by the Board/Committee in accordance with law and to apply the said sum in paying up in full 
a maximum of 2,01,33,552 (Two Crores One Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Two 
only)  Equity Shares (“the Bonus Shares”) of the Company of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) at par, to be 
allotted, distributed and credited as fully paid-up to and amongst the members in the proportion of 4:1, 
Four (4) bonus shares for every One (1) existing fully paid up equity shares held by them respectively as

[...]

both in terms of revenue and profit and has been rewarding its shareholders consistently. The Directors 
have created free reserves to a considerable extent out of its distributable profits and the balance in reserves 
and surplus as on March 31, 2018 is Rs. 29,39,55,704 (Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Thirty Nine Lakhs Fifty 
Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Four only). Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of your Company 
is Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) Equity Shares of 
Re. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

With a view to share a part of the Company’s free reserves, its Board of Directors has recommended issue of

[...]

Four (4) Bonus shares for every One (1) shares held by the shareholders, 
subject to their approval. The issue of bonus shares, by way of capitalizing reserves, is authorized by the 
Company’s Articles of Association. The paid-up capital as on March 31, 2018 is Rs. 5,03,33,880 (Rupees 
Five Crores Three Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty only). An amount of Rs. 
20,13,35,520 (Rupees Twenty Crores Thirteen Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty 
only) from the free reserves is required to be capitalized for the issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 4:1. 
After the bonus issue, the paid-up share capital would increase to Rs. 25,16,69,400 (Rupees Twenty Five 
Crores Sixteen Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand and Four Hundred only). The proposal for capitalization of the 
said reserves and issue of bonus shares is now placed for consideration and approval of the members. The 
Record Date for determining the eligibility of the shareholders to receive the said bonus shares will be fixed

[...]

for the corresponding previous year.

Total Comprehensive consolidated income for the period was Rs. 4,43,10,293 as against Net Rs. 87,29,748 
in the corresponding previous year

TRANSFER TO STATUTORY RESERVES

During the financial year under review, your Company transferred of INR 21,73,510.00 (Indian Rupees 
Twenty One Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Five hundred Ten only) to Special reserve as provided in 
Section 45IC of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, for the financial year ended March 31, 2018.

DIVIDEND

In order to conserve the resources for the further growth of the Company, your Directors think fit not to

[...]

In order to diversify the business of the company the new object clause was inserted in Main object clause of 
the Company, to commence the Human resource related businesses along with existing business activities.

SHARE CAPITAL

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2018 is INR 503,33,880.00 (Indian 
Rupees Five Crore Three Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty only) divided into 50,33,388 

(Fifty Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Eight) Equity Shares of INR.10.00 (Indian 
Rupees Ten) Each. During the year under review, the Company has not issued any securities.

DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

At the 36th Annual General Meeting held on September 29, 2017, Mr. Joseph Sudheer Reddy Thumma